[Legal Notice No. 114]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(FEE FOR REQUEST TO ENTER) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 24 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 84 of 2021) make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Fee for Request to Enter) Order 2021*.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the *Gazette*.

Fees for requests to enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) or (4)

- (1) The fee for a request for a person to enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) or (4) of the Regulations is \$1,000.00.
- (2) Subject to paragraph 4, the fee is payable:
 - (a) by or for each person specified on a request for entry into Solomon Islands, before the request is processed; and
 - (b) whether or not the Prime Minister makes an Order under regulation (3) or (4) of the Regulations specifying that the person may enter Solomon Islands.

4 Application of Paragraph 3

Paragraph 3 does not apply to a person whose entry into Solomon Islands will be in accordance with any of the following:

- (a) an agreement for diplomatic or consular relations between Solomon Islands and another country;
- (ii) an agreement between the Government and an international or regional organisation which is established by a treaty or other instrument governed;

- (iii) an agreement between the Government and a multilateral organisation;
- (iv) an agreement for a government project (whether undertaken for the Government, a province, Honiara City or a State Owned Enterprise) which Cabinet has determined is a priority project.

Made this nineteenth-day of April 2021.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER